### Form 9

# Application for Resource Consent Under Section 88 of the Resource Management Act 1991

To: Ashburton District Council

Planning Team PO Box 94 Ashburton 7700

**Waitomo Energy Limited** apply for <u>land use consent</u> to construct and operate a new self serve service station on railway land on West Street, Ashburton.

The names and addresses of the owner (other than the applicant) of land to which the application relates are as follows:

KiwiRail Holdings Limited

NB: Site will be leased by Waitomo Energy Ltd

The location to which this application relates is:

West Street Ashburton

Legal Description: Part Reserve 953

Gazette Notice: Gazette Notice 1891 p431

Refer to the gazette notice attached to the Assessment of Environmental Effects as Appendix A and the location plan attached as Appendix B.

Resource consent is also required from Environment Canterbury. This will be sought following the successful granting of land use consent by Ashburton District Council.

Attached, in accordance with the Fourth Schedule to the Resource Management Act 1991, is an assessment of environmental effects in the detail that corresponds with the scale and significance of the effects that the proposed activity may have on the environment.

No other information is required to be included in the application by the Ashburton District Plan or regulations.

Signed on behalf of Waitomo Energy Limited by Fiona Small, Incite (Ch-Ch) Limited



Dated at Christchurch this 12<sup>th</sup> day of October 2021

## Address for service of applicant:

Waitomo Energy Limited C/- Incite Limited PO Box 25 289 CHRISTCHURCH 8144

## Other Contact Details:

Contact Person: Fiona Small
Telephone No: 0274 90 50 48
Email: fiona@incite.co.nz

#### Annexures:

(a) An assessment of effects on the environment in accordance with the Fourth Schedule to the Act.